
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Monday, 12 January 2015 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1RS 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Mike Haywood, Mike Henderson, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
must be declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave 
the meeting and not take part in the discussion or vote.  This 
applies even if there is provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 

adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a 
DNPI interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the 
matter. 
 

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Meeting. 
 

3.  Minutes 
 
To note the Minutes of the Special meeting of the three Committees 
which took place on 7 July 2014.  The following provides a link to the 
minutes of that meeting as recorded at Maidstone Borough Council: 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=55
3&MId=2249&Ver=4 
 
 

 

4.  Report of the Joint Mid-Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) Task and 
Finish Group 
 
The chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Councillor Andy Booth of 
Swale Borough Council, will present the attached report and 
recommendations of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group which was set up to review the governance and communication 
arrangements for the Mid-Kent Improvement Partnership. 
 

1 - 52 

5.  Role of the Mid-Kent Services Director 
 
Paul Taylor, Mid-Kent Services Director, will attend the meeting, to 
provide an update on his objectives.  Zena Cooke, Director of 
Regeneration and Communities, will also attend, to provide an update on 
the work of the cross-authority project team, established to undertake an 
independent review of the Mid-Kent Services Director role. 
 
A copy of the project team’s assessment criteria is attached. 
 

53 - 56 

 

Issued on Tuesday 23 December 2014 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



1 
 

  

Mid Kent Improvement Partnership  
 

Joint Scrutiny Task and Finish Group report on 
governance and communication 

 

Report date: 22 December 2014 

Task and Finish Group 
Chairman: 

Councillor Andy Booth (Swale BC) 

Task and Finish Group 
Members:  

Councillors Fay Gooch and Paulina Stockell (Maidstone BC) 

Councillor Mike Henderson (Swale BC) 

Councillors Bill Hills and Chris Woodward (Tunbridge Wells BC) 

O&S support officers: Poppy Brewer, Democratic Services Officer (Maidstone BC) 

Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer (Swale BC) 

Holly Goring, Policy and Performance Manager (Tunbridge 
Wells BC) 

Service liaison 
officers: 

Paul Taylor, Director (Mid Kent Services)  

Jane Clarke, Programme Manager (Mid Kent Improvement 
Partnership) 

 

1 Report summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the findings of the Joint Task and Finish Group (JTFG) 

which was established to review the governance and communication 
arrangements of the Mid Kent Improvement Partnership.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

2 List of recommendations 
 
2.1 The Task and Finish Group recommends:  
 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for Maidstone Borough 
 Council, Swale Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
 Council each request that their individual Cabinets should jointly 
 consider and  respond to the following recommendations that have 
 arisen from the joint scrutiny of governance and communications:   
 
Governance 
 
a) that opportunities for pre-scrutiny should be provided within existing 

governance arrangements at each authority prior to any new shared 
service proposals being considered at a tri-Cabinet meeting (i.e. after 
MKIP Board approval, if not before); 

 
b) that joint Overview & Scrutiny task and finish groups should be 

convened by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee(s) of the individual 
authorities, as necessary, to jointly review any major issues that arise in 
regard to shared service delivery and also any new options, such as the 
possibility of contracting to deliver a shared service for an authority 
outside the partnership; 

 
c) that the MKIP Board will notify the Overview and Scrutiny functions of 

each authority when there are potential items of interest that a joint task 
and finish group could review on their behalf;  

 
d) that the creation of the Mid Kent Services Director post should be 

favourably considered in light of the value already placed on this role by 
members of the Shared Services Boards and others, as it provides a 
single point of contact for the MKIP Board and Mid Kent Service 
Managers; 

 
e) that the role of the MKIP Programme Manager should be re-examined 

and aligned with the reporting arrangements arising from the 
appointment of a Mid Kent Services Director (if the post is confirmed); 

 
f) that early consideration should be given to transferring the 

management of the Planning Support and Environmental Health shared 
services under the Mid Kent Services umbrella as soon as possible; 

 
g) that a toolkit is created to assist managers in their role as internal 

clients of shared services;  
 
h) that (where appropriate) shared services create a service catalogue for 

their service that will help internal clients to better understand the 
extent of the service they provide;  

 
Communication 
 
i) that a joint communications plan is developed to improve staff and 

member awareness and understanding of MKIP (shared service 
development) and MKS (shared service delivery); 

Page 2



3 
 

 
j) that the MKIP Board has responsibility for the effective implementation 

of an agreed communications plan and ensures  its delivery is 
resourced appropriately; 

 
k) that communication should be improved between the newly created 

Shared Service Boards and the MKIP Board to ensure the latter is fully 
aware of any major service issues and any suggested options for 
change; 

 
l) that client representatives on the Shared Service Boards should ensure 

the outcomes of their meetings, including any related direction coming 
from the MKIP Board, are effectively cascaded to relevant staff within 
each authority; 

 
m) that future MKIP Board meetings should be held and papers published 

in accordance with the appropriate local authority access to information 
regulations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



4 
 

3 The review 
 
3.1 The Joint Task and Finish Group (JTFG) was established to:  
 

 consider how the Mid Kent Improvement Partnership’s (MKIP) 
governance arrangements should be taken forward and how an MKIP 
communications plan should be developed.   
 

3.2 The review was instigated by a joint meeting of the Maidstone, Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells Scrutiny Committees on 7 July 2014. 
 

3.3 One of the JTFG’s first tasks was to scope how to conduct the review.  The final 
version of the Scoping Report is at Appendix i.   

 
3.4 The review was conducted principally through a number of question and answer 

sessions with a range of Cabinet members and senior officers from the three 
authorities and/or external partners.  The JTFG also reviewed a number of 
reports, agendas and minutes of meetings and other papers. A schedule of who 
gave evidence to the Group and the literature reviewed is at Appendix ii.   
 

3.5 The planning support review is outside the remit of the JTFG, however a preview 
summary report was included as part of our evidence base.   

 
3.6 The JTFG would like to thank all those who agreed to meet with us to answer 

questions and for providing information. The JTFG would also like to thank the 
O&S support officers and service liaison officers who are listed above as well as 
Roger Adley (Maidstone BC) and Adam Chalmers (Tunbridge Wells BC) for their 
advice on communications and Clare Wood (Maidstone BC) for her assistance in 
designing the survey and for analysing the results.  A lot has been achieved in a 
very short space of time.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



5 
 

 

4 Background 

 

4.1 The Mid Kent Improvement Partnership was formed in 2008 between Ashford, 
Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils.  Ashford subsequently 
withd
[...]
 within each authority, or jointly, can be alerted to significant 
proposals for change and to be able to consider any proposals.  The JTFG 
questions whether this is good governance.   

 
5.16 There have been instances where decisions on shared services taken by tri-

Cabinet meetings (co-located meetings of the three individual Cabinets) have 
resulted in formal call-in procedures being instigated on at least three occasions.   

 
5.17 The JTFG considers that overview and scrutiny, both individually at a partner 

authority level and jointly, is an important element of good governance and 
therefore recommends:   

 

Recommendation: 
 
 
a):       that opportunities for pre-scrutiny should be provided within existing 
governance arrangements at each authority prior to any new shared service 
proposals being considered at a tri-Cabinet meeting (i.e. after MKIP Board 
approval, if not before); 
 
b): that joint Overview & Scrutiny task and finish groups should be 
convened by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee(s) of the individual 
authorities, as necessary, to jointly review any major issues that arise in regard 
to shared services delivery and also any new options, such as the possibility 
of contracting to deliver a shared service for an authority outside the 
partnership; 
 
c): that the MKIP Board will notify the Overview and Scrutiny functions of 
each authority when there are potential items of interest that a joint task and 
finish group could review on their behalf;  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



9 
 

Mid Kent Services 
 
5.18 Mid Kent Services (MKS) is a shared service directorate that brings together 

the majority of shared services under an organisational structure that includes a 
Mid Kent Services Director, who was appointed on a one year trial in 2014.  The 
shared services that currently fall under MKS are:   

 

 Audit; 

 Human Resources;  

 ICT; 

 Legal; and 

 Revenue and Benefits. 
 
5.19 MKS’s current tasks are:  

 

 to lay the grou
[...]
Page 9



10 
 

5.24  The JTFG recommends:   
 

Recommendation: 
 
 
d): that the creation of the Mid Kent Services Director post should be 
favourably considered in light of the value already placed on this role by 
members of the Shared Services Boards and others, as it provides a single 
point of contact for the MKIP Board and Mid Kent Service Managers; 
 
e): that the role of the MKIP Programme Manager should be re-examined 
and aligned with the reporting arrangements arising from the appointment of a 
Mid Kent Services Director (if the post is confirmed); 
 

 
5.25  The MKS was formed largely around the needs of the five ‘back office’ or  
       ‘transactional’ shared services – i.e. Audit, HR, ICT, Legal, Revenues and  
       Benefits.  At the time of the establishment of MKS, the Environmental Health and  
       Planning Support shared services had only just been created and a decision was  
       taken not to include them in MKS at that stage.   
 
5.26  From the evidence the JTFG had seen, it would be advantageous from a  
       consistency and good governance perspective to bring the Environmental Health  
       and Planning Support shared services under the MKS umbrella as soon as  
       possible.  It would also assist with communication when explaining the  
       organisational structure of the Mid Kent Improvement Partnership.   

 
5.27  The JTFG recommends:  
 

Recommendation: 
 
 
f): that early consideration should be given to transferring the 
management of the Planning Support and Environmental Health shared 
services under the Mid Kent Services umbrella as soon as possible; 
 

 
Facilitating access to shared services 
 
5.28  The JTFG heard on two separate occasions from Heads of Service who were  
      clients of MKIP services during the review.   

 
5.29  On both occasions, the client Heads of Service were complimentary about the  
      improvements they had witnessed as a result of the creation of shared services  
      incl
[...]
 communications plan should be developed. 
 

2. Why has this review been selected? 
 
Over the last 12 months scrutiny members have taken a keen interest in shared services and 
the development of MKIP. Committee members, across the three authorities, have raised a 
number of important issues relating to:   
 

 Governance arrangements;  

 Seeking clarity on the role of O&S to be able to scrutinise the decisions of the MKIP 

Management Board, if it so wished;  

 The objectives of the Mid Kent Services Director and how these would be measured; and 

 Communication.  

 

With that in mind, a joint meeting was arranged on 7 July 2014 to enable further consideration 

of these issues. It was at this meeting that the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee, Maidstone Borough Council’s Strategic Leadership and Corporate 

Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee formally agreed (with Swale Borough Council’s 

Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 23 July 2014) to establish a joint Task and Finish 

Group to consider how MKIP’s governance arrangements should be taken forward and how a 

MKIP communications plan should be developed.  

 
It was further agreed that the Task and Finish Group report back to a joint meeting of these 
three Committees in December 2014. 
 

3. Who will carry out the review? 
 
The review will be carried out by a Task and Finish Group including: 
 

Maidstone -Councillors Fay Gooch and Paulina Stockell 

 Swale – Councillors Andy Booth and Mike Henderson with substitutes Councillors Lloyd 
Bowen and/or Peter Marchington 

 Tunbridge Wells – Councillors Bill Hills and Chris Woodward 
 

4. Officer Support 
 
The main officer support will be the Scrutiny Lead Officer from the same authority as the Chair 
of the Task and Finish Group. However, the Scrutiny officers from the other two authorities will 
provide assistance when and where required. 
 
 

Page 15



2 
 

 
 

5. How the review will be carried 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

12 January 2015 Agenda Item 5 

Review of Mid Kent Improvement Partnership 

Lead member: Councillor Andy Booth 

Report author: Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer 

Recommendation 

That the Committee: 

are advised to consider the verbal update from Paul Taylor, Mid-Kent Services 
Director, on his objectives, and Zena Cooke, Director of Regeneration and 
Communities at Maidstone Borough Council, on the work of the cross authority 
Project Team established to undertake an independent review of the Mid Kent 
Services Director Role.   

 
1 Purpose of report and background  
 
1.1   At the special co-located meeting of the three Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees on Monday 7 July, it was agreed to set up a joint task and 
finish group to review the governance and communications of MKIP.     

 
1.2 As part of the review the Mid-Kent Services Director, Paul Taylor, provided 

information to the Task and Finish Group, and it was agreed that Mr 
Taylor would attend a co-located, simultaneous meeting of the three 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees to provide an update on his objectives.    

 
2   Conclusion 

2.1  The Committee are advised to consider the verbal update from Paul 
 Taylor, Mid-Kent Services Director, on his objectives, and Zena Cooke, 
 Director of Regeneration and Communities at Maidstone Borough Council, 
 on the work of the cross authority Project Team established to undertake 
 an independent review of the Mid Kent Services Director Role.   

 
3 Officer contacts 
 
 Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer  
 BobPullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Project Team Assessment Criteria - MKSD 

1. Vision and identity 

i. A medium term vision for Mid Kent Services will be produced; 

ii. A Mid Kent Services culture and way of working that complements the three author
[...]
 any. 

  (Any already identified business case improvements will be removed from the assessment). 

 

4. Plotting a course for the future 

i. Deliver Mid Kent Services within the budgets already set for 2014/15; 

ii. Deliver savings already identified for Mid Kent services for 2014/15; 

iii. Produce a report setting out proposals for future direction from 2015/16 (to include 

suggested savings/increased income where possible as part of each council’s MTFS process, 

and improving performance indicators). 

 Baseline evidence for measurement of above: 

a.  Budgets for each service compared with out-turn; 

b.  Savings targets already identified within each service for each council compared with 

actual savings delivered. 

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Report of the Joint Mid-Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) Task and Finish Group
	Item 4 - Appendix I - Scoping Report
	Item 4 - Appendix II - Witness Sessions
	Item 4 - Appendix III - MKIP Governance Arrangements
	Item 4 - Appendix IV - Diagram of Governance Arrangements
	Item 4 - Appendix V - Summary of Survey Findings
	Item 4 - Appendix vi - Draft communications plan
	Item 4 - Appendix vii - Glossary

	5 Role of the Mid-Kent Services Director
	Item 5 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


- 455 – 
  

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the co-located Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Tunbridge Wells Town 
Hall, Mount Pleasant Road, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1RS on Monday 12 January 
2015 from 7.00pm – 8.10pm.     
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Mike Henderson, 
Peter Marchington, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Bob Pullen. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, John Coulter, Mark Ellen and Mike Haywood. 
 

418 MINUTES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Minutes of the co-located meeting held at Tunbridge Wells Town Hall on 7 July 
2014 were noted.   
 
No interests were declared.   
 

419 REPORT OF THE JOINT MID-KENT IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP (MKIP) TASK 
AND FINISH GROUP  
 

The Chairman of the Joint Task and Finish Group, Councillor Booth from Swale 
Borough Council, introduced the Group’s report and recommendations. He began 
by reiterating the Group’s remit, namely: to consider how the Mid-Kent 
Improvement Partnership’s (MKIP) governance arrangements should be taken 
forward and how an MKIP communications plan should be developed. 
 
Councillor Booth thanked his fellow members of the Task and Finish Group, as well 
as the Overview and Scrutiny support officers, service liaison officers and all those 
who had given up their time to meet with the Group and assist with the review. 
 
Councillor Booth explained the methodology followed by the Group, with a number 
of question and answer sessions having taken place with: members of the MKIP 
Board; shared service managers; client heads of service from each of the 
authorities; heads of communication; S151 officers; monitoring officers; and 
external partners. He added that the Group had undertaken a detailed analysis of 
the governance arrangements for MKIP and questioned witnesses on the methods 
of communication currently used, internally and externally. 
 
Councillor Booth advised that the key findings of the Group were set out in their 
report; these highlighted where it was felt that enhancements could be made to 
improve current procedures and to strengthen the practices of the Mid-Kent 
Improvement Partnership, within the two areas of the study, governance and 
communication. 
 



Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2015  

 

- 456 – 

The Chairman of the meeting, Councillor Rankin, invited other members of the Task 
and Finish Group to comment, before the discussion was opened up to wider 
debate. 
 
Councillor Gooch (Maidstone BC) stressed how strong the collaboration had been 
amongst the three authorities in examining this issue. She added that this also 
reflected the view of the three council leaders in terms of the level of trust that 
existed. 
 
Councillor Hills (Tunbridge Wells BC) endorsed that view. He advised that, initially, 
the MKIP joint delivery of services had been viewed with suspicion amongst some 
councillors in the three authorities; he added that, while that same attitude might 
continue, he was very hopeful that the findings and recommendations would help to 
build confidence in MKIP, if approved by the MKIP Board and respective Cabinets. 
 
Councillor Woodward (Tunbridge Wells BC) fully supported the findings and 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group, adding that it had been an 
interesting project and a good learning experience. However, he also voiced some 
outstanding concerns, caused by the complexity of the issue and the time 
pressures the Task and Finish Group had been required to operate under. 
 
The Chairman then opened up the issue for general debate. 
 
Councillor English (Maidstone BC) welcomed the report, which he felt was timely 
and well-written. He proposed the following additional recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Wilson (Maidstone BC), which was of particular relevance 
to his authority at this stage, due to its plan to revert to a committee structure from 
May this year: 
 
(n) That, given the change in governance arrangements at Maidstone BC from May 
2015, consequential amendments be made to reflect that the Overview and 
Scrutiny function will be absorbed within the Policy and Resources and three other 
service committees. 
 
In response to that proposal, Councillor Mrs Gooch, Chairman of Maidstone’s 
Strategic Leadership and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
said she felt that this aspect would be covered by the proposed new Policy and 
Resources Committee anyway, adding that the necessary wording and procedure 
was currently being worked on. However, she acknowledged the importance of 
protecting the Overview and Scrutiny position under the new governance 
arrangements. 
 
Councillor Henderson (Swale BC) advised that he had been a fully-active member 
of the Task and Finish Group throughout its work but that he was absent from the 
meeting at which the recommendations had been brought together. He proposed 
four minor amendments, as follows: 
 
Recommendation (a) – Councillor Henderson stressed the importance of Overview 
and Scrutiny consideration before MKIP Board approval of any proposal; 
 



Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2015  

 

- 457 – 

Recommendation (e) – Councillor Henderson felt that this special meeting should 
resolve to recommend that the post of MKIP Programme Manager should be 
confirmed without delay.    
 
(Subsequently, Councillor Henderson acknowledged that the wording “if the post is 
confirmed” within recommendation (e) actually referred to the Mid-Kent Services 
Director post, so he withdrew this proposed amendment.) 
 
Recommendation (f) – Councillor Henderson proposed that the transfer of the 
management of the Planning Support and the Environmental Health shared 
services ‘under the Mid-Kent Services umbrella’ should be worded more strongly 
than “Aearly consideration should be givenA”.  
 
Recommendation (k) – Councillor Henderson proposed that the following should be 
added at the end of the sentence: “Abefore it happens”. 
 
In summary, Councillor Henderson advised that the rationale behind his proposed 
amendments was both to strengthen and provide greater clarity to the 
recommendations. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting invited the remaining members to comment on the 
proposed amendments. Councillor Hills felt that: (a) a certain point of agreement 
had to be reached first, which he believed should be at the MKIP Board; (e) there 
remained a need first of all to define more clearly the Programme Manager’s role; 
and (f) placing these two services within the Mid-Kent Services remit should be 
supported. Councillor Woodward added that perhaps in relation to (e) it could be 
phrased to recommend ‘the need to re-examine the role of the MKIP Programme 
Manager’.  
 
In the wider discussion which followed, Councillor Wilson (Maidstone BC) voiced 
her appreciation for the quality of the Task and Finish Group’s report. She proposed 
one amendment, relating to recommendation (f) – the ‘early consideration’ of the 
transfer of the Planning Support and Environmental Health  shared services – 
under which she suggested that this issue should be deferred until the next special 
meeting of the three Committees, due to take place in February. Councillor Wilson 
felt that, at that stage, Committee members would be able to consider MKIP 
Planning Support in the light of the independent audit undertaken from project 
implementation. 
 
Councillor Booth (Swale BC), Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, felt that, 
based upon the very careful consideration of the wording amongst the Group’s 
members, the proposal set out under (e) was the best way forward. Councillor 
Rankin supported this view. Councillor English added that, while he would prefer 
deferral, he could accept the wording as set out. 
 
Councillor Henderson responded to the points made, arising from his proposed 
amendments. On recommendation (f), he acknowledged that, provided there was 
only a short delay before a decision on bringing Planning Support (in particular) and 
Environmental Health within Mid-Kent Services, then he would withdraw his 
amendment. With recommendations (a) and (k), he still urged that these be 
strengthened. 



Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2015  

 

- 458 – 

 
The Chairman of the meeting, Councillor Rankin, summed up the discussion and 
proposed that recommendation (a) be amended to read: 
 
“That opportunities for pre-scrutiny should be provided within existing governance 
arrangements at each authority prior to any new shared service proposals being 
considered at a tri-Cabinet meeting (i.e. after MKIP Board consideration, if not 
before).” 
 
This was accepted by Councillor Henderson and supported by all present. 
 
With recommendation (k), Councillor Rankin, having listened to the comments 
made, proposed that the existing wording should remain unaltered. This too was 
supported by all members present. 
 
Councillor Mrs Gooch firmly believed that, with recommendation (k), the outcome 
was beneficial for all councillors, as all would have improved access to what was 
happening at both a Shared Service Board and MKIP Board level. Councillor Mrs 
Stockell (Maidstone BC) endorsed that point and signalled her full support for the 
set of recommendations, as an effective action plan. 
 
The following represents the decision of the Swale members present. (Maidstone 
BC and Tunbridge Wells BC undertook their own, separate, voting processes.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That recommendation (a) be amended to read: That opportunities for 
pre-scrutiny should be provided within existing governance 
arrangements at each authority prior to any new shared service 
proposals being considered at a tri-Cabinet meeting (i.e. after MKIP 
Board consideration, if not before); 

 
(2) That recommendations (a) (as amended) to (m) be approved; 

 
(3) That an additional recommendation be added under the ‘governance’ 

section, namely:  
 

(n) That, given the change in governance arrangements at 
Maidstone BC from May 2015, consequential amendments be 
made to reflect that the Overview and Scrutiny function will be 
absorbed within the Policy and Resources and three other 
service committees. 

 
(4)  That Swale Borough Council Cabinet be requested to consider and 
respond to the recommendations, which have arisen from this joint study of 
MKIP governance and communications. 
 
 

420 ROLE OF THE MID-KENT SERVICES DIRECTOR  

 



Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2015  

 

- 459 – 

The Chairman, Councillor Rankin, explained how it had been agreed to invite the 
Mid-Kent Services Director, Paul Taylor, to this meeting, in order for him to provide 
an update on the extent to which he was meeting his agreed objectives in the role.  
 
Mrs Zena Cooke, the Director of Regeneration and Communities at Maidstone 
Borough Council, had also been invited to address the Committees, in her capacity 
as Chairman of the cross-authority project team, established to undertake an 
independent review of the Mid-Kent Services Director role. The project team’s 
assessment criteria, against which it was possible to judge progress, had been 
appended to the agenda. 
 
Mr Taylor presented his update report. He explained how, since his appointment in 
May 2014, he had focused on three elements: (a) consolidation; (b) delivery; and 
(c) planning for the future. 
 
Mr Taylor explained that, with four out of five operational services, there were 
signed ‘collaboration agreements’ in place; he added that ‘service level agreements’ 
existed in three of the services out of five. With ‘key performance indicators’, it was 
noted that a shared set was in place and a reporting template had been produced 
which reflected each authority’s service targets. 
 
Mr Taylor also advised that a shared template had been put in place for service 
plans and that a shared risk log had been produced. 
 
With service delivery, Mr Taylor advised members that all budgets were currently 
on target and agreed savings had been delivered. He drew attention to the recent 
completion of the Legal ‘one team’ under which staff were all now employed by 
Swale BC. 
 
Mr Taylor also reported that the ICT partnership infrastructure was in place, which 
allowed staff to work across all three sites as well as from home. 
 
For the future, Mr Taylor advised that a three-year business plan was being 
produced, to set out their strategic direction. He added that there would also be 
even greater engagement with staff, through team meetings, by providing a visible 
presence at each site and through partnership surveys. 
 
Mrs Cooke provided her report. She explained how, following the decision to trial a 
single lead director model of operation for Mid-Kent Services for a period of twelve 
months, a project team had been asked to measure its effectiveness. Members 
were reminded that the project team consisted of: Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant 
(Swale BC); Jonathan MacDonald, Deputy Chief Executive (Tunbridge Wells BC) 
and herself. Mrs Cooke added that the assessment of the effectiveness of the role 
was based on the original assessment criteria; she added that the project team 
would provide recommendations for the MKIP Board to consider and discuss at its 
meeting in March 2015.  
 
Mrs Cooke also advised that support for the project team continued to be provided 
by Val Green, Head of Organisational Development (Tunbridge Wells BC), Holly 
Goring, Policy and Performance Manager (Tunbridge Wells BC) and Jane Clarke, 
MKIP Programme Manager. 



Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2015  

 

- 460 – 

 
Mrs Cooke advised members that the project team’s assessment would be based 
on evidence gathered during the period May 2014 to March 2015, adding that this 
would form the basis of the recommendations to the MKIP Board. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting, Councillor Rankin, invited members to comment on 
the update report. 
 
Councillor Woodward (Tunbridge Wells BC) drew attention to recommendation (e) 
under the previous item. This stated: “that the role of the MKIP Programme 
Manager should be re-examined and aligned with the reporting arrangements 
arising from the appointment of a Mid Kent Services Director (if the post is 
confirmed). 
 
Councillor Woodward felt the future role of the MKIP Programme Manager 
remained an element of uncertainty, as there was no specific mention of ‘change-
related directions’, which would have a direct impact. This, he thought, might have 
some implications for the Director role, a point which Mr Taylor acknowledged. 
 
Councillor Henderson (Swale BC) asked Mr Taylor whether he felt his objectives 
could still be achieved if the Planning Support service were brought under Mid-Kent 
Services. Mr Taylor advised that, should that decision be made, the objectives set 
out for him would still be achieved within the same timeframe. 
 
Councillor Mrs Gooch (Maidstone BC) pressed for Mr Taylor’s views on the 
proposal to bring Planning Support services within the remit of Mid-Kent Services. 
Mr Taylor endorsed the proposal on operational grounds, adding that he would 
welcome the opportunity to be responsible for this area. 
 
In summing up, Councillor Rankin reminded members that the work would continue, 
with a further meeting being arranged for the three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to meet to consider an independent audit of the project implementation 
of MKIP Planning Support.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the members of all three authorities thank Mr Taylor and Mrs 
Cooke for their reports; and 

 
(2) That the reassurance provided by the Mid-Kent Services Director over 

achieving his objectives for the year be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 



Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 January 2015  

 

- 461 – 

Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


